

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR
THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT**

THE STATE OF ARKANSAS; THE STATE OF MISSOURI; THE STATE OF IOWA; THE STATE OF NEBRASKA; THE STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA; THE STATE OF SOUTH DAKOTA; A.F., a minor, by Sara Ford, her mother,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION; MIGUEL CARDONA, in his official capacity as Secretary of the United States Department of Education; CATHERINE E. LHAMON, in her official capacity as Assistant Secretary for Civil Rights at the United States Department of Education; RANDOLPH WILLS, in his official capacity as Deputy Assistant Secretary for Enforcement at the United States Department of Education,
Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the Eastern District of Arkansas (No. 4:24-cv-636-RWS)

BRIEF OF NATIONAL WOMEN’S LAW CENTER AND 22 GENDER JUSTICE ORGANIZATIONS AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS FOR REVERSAL

Anya Marino
Shiwali Patel
Emily Martin
Elizabeth E. Theran
NATIONAL WOMEN’S LAW CENTER
1350 I Street NW, Suite 700
Washington, DC 20005

Kaitlyn Golden
Madeline Gitomer
Sunu P. Chandy
DEMOCRACY FORWARD FOUNDATION
P.O. Box 34553
Washington, DC 20043
(202) 448-9090

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE	1
INTRODUCTION.....	2
BACKGROUND.....	4
ARGUMENT	7
I. The District Court’s Decision Deviates from the Text, Purpose, and Legislative History of Title IX and Established Precedent.....	7
A. The decision does not comport with the text, purpose, or legislative history of Title IX.....	7
B. The district court deviated from established precedent in Title IX and analogous case law	10
II. Barring Transgender Students From Using Facilities Aligned with Their Gender Identity Harms Transgender Students, and Policies that Allow Students to Use Gender-Aligned Facilities Do Not Harm Cisgender Students	16
A. Excluding transgender students from school facilities aligned with their gender identity harms them.....	17
B. Transgender-inclusive locker and restroom policies do not harm other students.....	22
CONCLUSION	26
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	27
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	28
APPENDIX A	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

Cases

<i>A.C. v. Metropolitan Sch. Dist. of Martinsville</i> , 75 F.4th 760 (7th Cir. 2023) .	13, 14, 24
<i>Bostock v. Clayton County</i> , 590 U.S. 644 (2020)	3, 8
<i>Cruzan v. Special Sch. Dist., No. 1</i> , 294 F.3d 981 (8th Cir. 2002)	10, 11
<i>Dawson v. H&H Elec. Inc.</i> , No. 14-cv-00583, 2015 WL 5437101 (E.D. Ark. Sept. 15, 2015).....	11
<i>Doe v. Boyertown Area Sch. Dist.</i> , 897 F.3d 518 (3d Cir. 2018).....	4, 15, 18, 21
<i>Doe v. Univ. of Ark.-Fayetteville</i> , 974 F.3d 858, 865 (8th Cir. 2020)	8
<i>Gloucester Cnty. Sch. Bd. v. G.G.</i> , 580 U.S. 1168 (2017)	10, 14, 15
<i>Grimm v. Gloucester County School Board</i> , 972 F.3d 586 (4th Cir. 2020)	14, 18, 25
<i>Jackson v. Birmingham Bd. of Educ.</i> , 544 U.S. 167 (2005).....	8
<i>North Haven Board of Education v. Bell</i> , 456 U.S. 512 (1982)	8
<i>Olmstead v. L.C. ex rel. Zimring</i> , 527 U.S. 581 (1999)	12
<i>Oncale v. Sundowner Offshore Servs.</i> , 523 U.S. 75 (1998)	8
<i>Parents for Priv. v. Barr</i> , 949 F.3d 1210 (9th Cir. 2020).	4, 15, 16
<i>Rumble v. Fairview Health Servs.</i> , No. 14-cv-2037, 2015 WL 1197415 (D. Minn. Mar. 16, 2015)	11
<i>Whitaker v. Kenosha Unified Sch. Dist. No. 1 Bd. of Educ.</i> , 858 F.3d 1034 (7th Cir. 2017)	14, 15, 18
<i>Wolfe v. Fayetteville, Arkansas Sch. Dist.</i> , 648 F.3d 860 (8th Cir. 2011)	12

Statutes

42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2.....	12
--------------------------	----

Rules

<i>Nondiscrimination on the Basis of Sex in Education Programs or Activities Receiving Federal Financial Assistance</i> , 89 Fed. Reg. 33474 (Apr. 29, 2024)	3, 4, 5, 6, 25
--	----------------

Other Authorities

118 Cong. Rec. 5111 (1972).....	9
---------------------------------	---

Am. Med. Ass’n & GLMA, *Transgender Individuals’ Access to Public Facilities* (March 1, 2019), <https://tinyurl.com/mt3cp77z> 24

Amber Jayanth, *Transgender Butler County Man Says Group Beat Him Up Over Restroom Use*, Fox News 19 (July 8, 2022), <https://tinyurl.com/27vbncec> 19

Amira Hasenbush et al., *Gender Identity Nondiscrimination Laws in Public Accommodations: A Review of Evidence Regarding Safety and Privacy in Public Restrooms, Locker Rooms, and Changing Rooms*, 16 *Sexuality Rsch. & Soc. Pol’y* 70 (2018), <https://tinyurl.com/4fvt6m23> 23

Christopher Wiggins, *Cis Woman Mistaken as Transgender Records Being Berated in Bathroom*, The Advocate (updated May 26, 2023), <https://tinyurl.com/4uv36a4b>... 20

Gabriel R. Murchison et al., *School Restroom/Locker Room Restrictions and Sexual Assault Risk Among Transgender Youth*, Pediatrics (2019), <https://tinyurl.com/yc79eztx>..... 19

Jo Yurcaba, *Study Establishes First Causal Link Between Anti-Trans Laws and Suicide Attempts*, NBC News (Sept. 30, 2024), <https://tinyurl.com/57da9ks7> 20, 21

Jody L. Herman et al., *Suicide Thoughts and Attempts Among Transgender Adults: Findings from the 2015 U.S. Transgender Survey*, Williams Inst., UCLA Sch. L. (2019), <https://tinyurl.com/ynxj9jcd> 22

Jody L. Herman, *Gendered Restrooms and Minority Stress: The Public Regulation of Gender and Its Impact on Transgender People’s Lives*, 19 *J. Pub. Mgmt. & Soc. Pol’y* 65 (2013)..... 18

Joseph Kosciw et al., *The 2019 National School Climate Survey: The Experiences of Lesbian, Gay, Bisexual, Transgender, and Queer Youth in Our Nation’s Schools*, GLSEN (2020), <https://tinyurl.com/5cy9fvad>..... 17, 21, 22

Julie Moreau, *No Link Between Trans-Inclusive Policies and Bathroom Safety, Study Finds*, NBC News (Sept. 19, 2018), <https://tinyurl.com/3w4f88v7> 23

Kiara Alfonseca, *Transgender Student Alleges Assault After Using Bathroom, Family Calls For Charges*, ABC News (June 7, 2024), <https://tinyurl.com/3rvrsydu> 19

Lou Chibbaro Jr., *Predictions of Trans Bathroom Harassment Unfounded*, Washington Blade (March 31, 2016), <https://tinyurl.com/msw8mtyn>..... 23

Matt DeRienzo, *Woman Mistaken for Transgender Harassed in Walmart Bathroom*,

News Times (May 16, 2016), https://tinyurl.com/49aaxxch	20
Melanie Springer Mock, <i>I'm a Woman Who Got Kicked Out of Women's Bathrooms</i> , Christianity Today Int'l (June 7, 2016), https://tinyurl.com/47dbuk5y	20
Movement Advancement Project & GLSEN, <i>Separation and Stigma: Transgender Youth & School Facilities</i> (2017), https://tinyurl.com/6kvvrak8	4
Nat'l Task Force to End Sexual & Domestic Violence Against Women, <i>National Consensus Statement of Anti-Sexual Assault and Domestic Violence Organizations in Support of Full and Equal Access for the Transgender Community</i> (updated Apr. 29, 2016), https://tinyurl.com/mvnnev93	24
Nicolas Suarez et al., <i>Disparities in School Connectedness, Unstable Housing, Experiences of Violence, Mental Health, and Suicidal Thoughts and Behaviors Among Transgender and Cisgender High School Students – Youth Risk Behavior Survey, United States, 2023</i> , Morbidity & Mortality Wkly. Rep. (Sept. 10, 2024), https://tinyurl.com/5fwwftvj	17, 18
Ryan Thoreson, <i>Shut Out: Restrictions on Bathroom and Locker Room Access for Transgender Youth in US Schools</i> , Hum. Rts. Watch (Sept. 14, 2016), https://tinyurl.com/ynw75m3e	18, 23
Ryan Watson et al., <i>LGBTQ State Policies: A Lever for Reducing SGM Youth Substance Use and Bullying</i> , Drug & Alcohol Dependence (Apr. 1, 2021), https://tinyurl.com/2v5xrymz	4
Sandy James et al., <i>The Report of the 2015 U.S. Transgender Survey</i> , Nat'l Ctr. for Transgender Equal. (2016), https://tinyurl.com/2p8xex48	18
Susan Etta Keller, <i>Gender-Inclusive Bathrooms: How Pandemic-Inspired Design Imperatives and the Reasoning of Recent Federal Court Decisions Make Rejecting Sex-Separated Facilities More Possible</i> , 23 Geo. J. Gender & L. 35 (2021), https://tinyurl.com/y5ydvnw2	10
Wilson Lee et al., <i>State-Level Anti-Transgender Laws Increase Past-Year Suicide Attempts Among Transgender and Non-Binary Young People in the USA</i> , 8 Nature Hum. Behavior 2096 (2024), https://tinyurl.com/3jejkpwv	2, 21, 22
